

1525 Sherman St. Denver, CO 80203

STATEMENT OF BASIS AND PURPOSE

The Executive Director of the Department of Personnel & Administration's ("Director") Capitol Complex Parking Rules ("Rules") are found at 1 CCR 103-2.

The purpose for this rulemaking is to modify Rules 1.1 regarding bicycle lockers, modify Rule 3.1 terminology, modify Rule 4.1 regarding Capitol Circle space allocation, modify Rule 4.8 regarding "sublease", add Rule 4.9 regarding subleasing parking spaces, modify Rule 4.10 numbering, modify Rule 4.11 numbering, modify Rule 6.1 (b) to annual, modify Rule 7.1 strike if "if required" and terminology, modify Rule 7.2 regarding charges and added 7.2.1, modify 9.2 regarding personal check payee and charges, modify Rule 9.3 regarding court fee amount, modify Rule 9.4 numbering and regarding collections information.

The general basis of the Director in exercising her rulemaking authority is granted under one or more of the following: § 2-2-321, C.R.S. By H.J.R. 05-1054, § 24-82-103, C.R.S., § 42-4-1208 C.R.S. [2014]).

A Notice of Hearing on this matter was filed with the Secretary of State's office on October 15, 2020 and published in the Colorado Register on October 25, 2020

The Director finds, as required by \$24-4-103(4)(b), C.R.S., that the need for the rulemaking exists; the proper constitutional and/or statutory authority exists for the rules; to the extent practicable, the rules are clearly and simply stated so that their meaning will be understood by anyone who is required to comply with the rules; the rules do not conflict with other provisions of the law; and any duplication or overlapping of the rules, if there is any, has been explained.

These rules, if adopted on or before November 24, 2020, will be effective on January 14, 2021.

Ku Vutes

Dated this 15th day of October, 2020

Kara Veitch, Executive Director

Department of Personnel & Administration